ITEMNO. 15

STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE

DATE: May 16, 2007
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers
FROM: Public Works Department

SUBJECT: AWARD OF A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $263,753 FOR THE
SKYLARK SLOPE STABILIZATION AND REPAIR PROJECT

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council award a contract in the amount of $263,753 to
Valley Coast Construction, Inc., of San Diego, for the Skylark Slope Stabilization and
Repair project located south of Skylark Drive and east of Down Street, authorize the
City Manager to execute the agreement upon receipt of all supporting documents; and
approve a budget appropriation in the amount of $170,000 from the Unallocated Gas
Tax Fund 213.

BACKGROUND

On March 14, 2007, the City Council approved the plans and specifications and
authorized a call for bids. Notices inviting sealed bids were sent to Oceanside
contractors and were also advertised in local papers and trade journals in accordance
with the City’s standard bidding procedures.

ANALYSIS

This project would regrade the slope to a stable configuration with the appropriate
drainage devices installed to convey storm water run-off; and allow for the construction
of approximately 420 lineal feet of retaining wall (4 feet in height) and a pedestrian
sidewalk with associated improvements. The project includes the granting of
maintenance easements for the slope by the underlying property owners. On March 24,
2007, the following nine bids were received and opened:

Jose E. Pereira Plumbing and Fire, of El Cajon $ 197,733.81
Valley Coast Construction, Inc., of San Diego 263,753.00
C. W. Crosser Construction, Inc., of Anaheim 271,775.00
Zondiros Corporation, of San Marcos 275,665.00
C. W. Doherty/Perault, of Oceanside 318,413.00
Western Rim Constructors Co., Inc., of Escondido 330,604.00
New Century Construction, Inc., of Lakeside 336,990.00
Palm Engineering Construction Co., Inc., of San Diego 347,045.00

Granstrom Construction, of Gardena 518,700.00



The lowest bidder was Jose E. Pereira Plumbing and Fire of San Diego. On April 24,
2007, staff received a letter from the low bidder requesting to withdraw their bid due to a
critical error on their bid by inadvertently omitting the grading and export work.

The second lowest qualified bidder is Valley Coast Construction. Their credentials have
been researched and meet the City’s requirements. The bid was reviewed and was
found to be within market expectations.

Additional areas of unstable soil were encountered in the design phase thus increasing
the project limits. The added repair area requires $170,000 to complete. To free up
sufficient unallocated Gas Tax funds the construction of a smaller project, Lucky Street
Storm Drain with a budget of $140,000, can be deferred to FY 2008 without
compromising public or private property.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds in the amount of $155,909 were carried forward from FY 2005-06 CIP project
account (213.755342) for the project. The plans and specification preparation costs
were $25,190 leaving a balance of $133,719. The construction cost is $263,753. The
total project cost including project management, testing and inspection is $303,719. An
additional amount of $170,000 is needed from the Unallocated Gas Tax Fund 213 to the
project account (213.755342) to complete the project. With the additional budget
appropriation $303,719 is available.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
The City's standard insurance requirements will be provided.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

Does not apply.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

Public Contract Code section 20162 requires contracts for public projects in excess of
$5,000 to be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder. “Responsible bidder” is defined
as a bidder who has demonstrated the attributes of trustworthiness as well as quality,
fitness, capacity and experience to satisfactorily perform a public works contract. The
City Council also has discretion to reject all bids and re-advertise, under Public
Contracts Code section 20166.



RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council award a contract in the amount of $263,753 to
Valley Coast Construction, Inc., of San Diego, for the Skylark Slope Stabilization and
Repair project located south of Skylark Drive and east of Down Street, authorize the
City Manager to execute the agreement upon receipt of all supporting documents; and
approve a budget appropriation in the amount of $170,000 from the Unallocated Gas
Tax Fund 213.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:

D U

Peter Biniaz Peter A. Weiss
Project Manager Interim City Manager
REVIEWED BY:

Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Deputy City Manager
Joseph Arranaga, Acting Deputy Public Works Director

Scott O. Smith, Acting City Engineer

Nita McKay, Financial Services Director



	
	
	
	


